

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: BSHKI24

Cutlery set Fillipo - 24 pieces - For 6 people



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Cutlery Set Fillipo - 24 Pieces for 6 People

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Cutlery Set Fillipo, designed for elegance and functionality. This 24-piece set is suitable for 6 people, perfect for both everyday use and special occasions. The set includes knives, forks, and spoons, crafted from high-quality stainless steel for durability and shine.

2. Safety Information

- Preliminary Instructions: Always handle cutlery with care to avoid cuts and injuries.
- Storage: Store in a safe location out of the reach of children.
- Usage: Do not use the cutlery for tasks other than intended food consumption.
- Cleaning: Use caution with sharp edges when washing by hand.
- Dishwasher Safety: Ensure to place cutlery securely in the dishwasher to prevent sharp edges from damaging other items.

3. Product Specifications

- Material: Stainless Steel
- Number of pieces: 24
- Service for: 6 people
- Components: 6 dinner knives, 6 dinner forks, 6 dessert spoons, 6 tea spoons
- Design: Elegant finish, ergonomic design

4. Setup and Installation

- Unbox the cutlery set on a flat, stable surface.
- Remove any packaging material and ensure that all pieces are present.
- For optimal usage, arrange cutlery in a drawer or cutlery tray, keeping them separated to avoid scratches.
- If using a cutlery holder, ensure it fits securely and is kept in a dry area.

5. Operation

- Use the knives, forks, and spoons according to their designated purpose:
 - Dinner Knife: Use for cutting and serving meat or other sturdy food items.
 - Dinner Fork: Use for holding food while cutting or eating.
 - Dessert Spoon: Use for desserts and soft food items.
 - Tea Spoon: Ideal for stirring beverages or serving small portions.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- By Hand: Wash with mild detergent and warm water immediately after use to prevent staining.
- Dishwasher: Safe for top rack use. Avoid high heat settings for prolonged periods.
- Drying: Thoroughly dry each piece with a soft cloth to maintain shine and prevent water spots.
- Storage: Store in a cool, dry place to prevent rust and tarnishing.

7. Troubleshooting

- Tarnishing: If pieces lose their shine, clean with a stainless steel cleaner and polish with a soft cloth.
- Bending or Warping: Ensure to avoid excessive force when using and store pieces properly to maintain their shape.
- Stains: For stubborn stains, use a baking soda paste or white vinegar solution. Avoid abrasive cleaners.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cutlery, ensure that sharp pieces are wrapped or bundled securely to avoid injury. Check local regulations for the disposal of metal products. Recycling is encouraged when applicable.

9. Contact

For inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your Cutlery Set Fillipo!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für das Besteckset Fillipo (24 Teile für 6 Personen)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Danke, dass Sie sich für das Besteckset Fillipo (24 Teile für 6 Personen) entschieden haben. Dieses hochwertige Besteck ist aus Edelstahl gefertigt und bietet eine stilvolle Ergänzung für jede Essumgebung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Besteck nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Scharfe Kanten: Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Handhabung von Messern und scharfen Gabeln.
- Aufbewahrung: Lagern Sie die Teile an einem trockenen Ort, um Rostbildung zu vermeiden.
- Kinder: Halten Sie das Besteck außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Teile: 24
- Geeignet für: 6 Personen
- Besteckteile:
 - 6 Esslöffel
 - 6 Gabeln
 - 6 Messer
 - 6 Kaffee- bzw. Teelöffel

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Das Besteckset ist sofort einsatzbereit. Entfernen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf eventuelle Beschädigungen. Spülen Sie das Besteck gründlich mit warmem Wasser ab, bevor Sie es verwenden.

5. Bedienung

Das Besteckset ist für alle Arten von Speisen geeignet. Verwenden Sie die einzelnen Teile entsprechend ihrem Zweck:

- Messer für das Schneiden von Fleisch und Brot.
- Gabeln zum Aufnehmen von Speisen.
- Löffel für Suppe und Desserts.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Spülen Sie das Besteck nach dem Gebrauch gründlich mit warmem Seifenwasser ab.
- Spülmaschinenfest: Das Besteckset kann in der Spülmaschine gereinigt werden, jedoch wird empfohlen, es im oberen Ablagekorb zu platzieren.
- Trocknen: Trocknen Sie das Besteck nach der Reinigung sofort, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Besteck anläuft, reinigen Sie es mit einer speziellen Edelstahlpolitur.
- Bei Verfärbungen oder Rost sollten Sie das betroffene Teil mit einer sanften Reinigungsbürste behandeln.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie beschädigte oder nicht mehr benötigte Teile gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Recyceln Sie das Edelstahlbesteck umweltfreundlich.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Fillipo Bestekset (24 Stukken voor 6 Personen)

1. Algemene Informatie

De Fillipo bestekset is ontworpen voor zowel dagelijks gebruik als speciale gelegenheden. Deze stijlvolle en duurzame set bevat alle essentiële stukken bestek voor zes personen. De set is geschikt voor zowel thuisgebruik als professioneel gebruik in de horeca.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik geen beschadigd of zelfgemaakt bestek, aangezien dit verwondingen kan veroorzaken.
- Controleer voor elk gebruik of de snijkanten en randen schoon en vrij van beschadigingen zijn.
- Deze bestekset is niet geschikt voor de vaatwasser bij hoge temperaturen. Volg de schoonmaakinstructies nauwkeurig op.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen om schade aan het oppervlak van het bestek te voorkomen.
- Houd het bestek buiten bereik van kinderen zonder toezicht om accidenten te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal onderdelen: 24 (besteed aan 6 personen)
- Inclusief: 6 tafelvorken, 6 tafellepels, 6 steakmessen, 6 dessertlepels
- Afmetingen:
 - Tafelvork: 21 cm
 - Tafellepel: 21 cm
 - Steakmes: 23 cm
 - Dessertlepel: 19 cm
- Gewicht: 1,2 kg
- Kleur: Glanzend zilver

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verwijder alle delen uit de verpakking en controleer op beschadigingen.
2. Maak de bestekset grondig schoon met warm water en milde zeep voordat u deze voor het eerst gebruikt.
3. Plaats het bestek op een geschikte plaats, zoals een besteklade of op een tafel. Zorg ervoor dat ze op een droge plek worden bewaard om roest te voorkomen.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Gebruik het bestek zoals bedoeld voor de respectieve gerechten.
- Voor messen: houd het mes in een hoek van 45 graden tegen het voedsel voor het beste snijresultaat.
- Voor vorken en lepels: gebruik ze op de gebruikelijke manier om voedsel te scheppen en te eten.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Na elk gebruik: spoel het bestek af om voedselresten te verwijderen.
- Was het bestek met de hand in warm, zeepsop water en droog het onmiddellijk af met een zachte doek.
- Vermijd de vaatwasser; de hoge temperaturen kunnen het bestek beschadigen.
- Bewaar het bestek op een droge en veilige plaats.

7. Problemen Oplossen

- Als het bestek roest vertoont, controleer dan of het goed is gedroogd na het wassen.
- Bij beschadigingen of vervormingen, neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Indien het bestek niet goed schoon kan worden gemaakt, probeer dan een mengsel van azijn en water om hardnekkige vlekken te verwijderen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product is recyclebaar. Lever de set in bij de juiste afvalscheidingspunten, zodat het kan worden gerecycled.
- Zorg ervoor dat beschadigd of versleten bestek veilig wordt weggegooid om verwondingen te voorkomen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto - Juego de Cubiertos Fillipo (24 Piezas para 6 Personas)

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Juego de Cubiertos Fillipo. Este elegante juego de cubiertos está diseñado para proporcionar una experiencia gastronómica excepcional. Contiene 24 piezas, adecuadas para 6 personas, e incluye todo lo necesario para servir y disfrutar de sus comidas.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que todos los elementos de este conjunto estén completamente limpios antes de usarlos por primera vez.
- No utilice estropajos abrasivos ni limpiadores que puedan raspar la superficie de los cubiertos.
- Mantenga los cubiertos fuera del alcance de los niños cuando no estén en uso.
- Evite el contacto prolongado con alimentos ácidos o salados en la superficie de los cubiertos.
- Para prevenir cortaduras o lesiones, no use los cubiertos para propósitos no destinados.
- Utilice los cubiertos únicamente para alimentos, no para otros usos.
- Almacene en un lugar seco y fresco para evitar la corrosión.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

Este conjunto de cubiertos incluye:

- 6 tenedores
- 6 cuchillos
- 6 cucharas
- 6 cucharas de postre

Datos técnicos:

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Pulido brillante
- Apto para lavavajillas: Sí
- Dimensiones:
 - Cuchillo: 22 cm
 - Tenedor: 20 cm
 - Cuchara: 20 cm
 - Cucharas de postre: 15 cm

4. Instalación y Configuración

Para preparar su juego de cubiertos Fillipo:

1. Retire el juego de su embalaje con cuidado.
2. Lave cada pieza con agua tibia y jabón suave antes de su primer uso.
3. Seque completamente cada pieza con un paño suave.
4. Organice los cubiertos en su estante o cajón de cocina, asegurándose de que estén bien separados para evitar rayones.

5. Funcionamiento

Utilice los cubiertos Fillipo durante sus comidas diarias, eventos familiares o cenas formales. Son perfectos tanto para comidas casuales como para ocasiones especiales, garantizando comodidad y estilo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Este juego de cubiertos es apto para lavavajillas. Sin embargo, para una mayor durabilidad, se recomienda lavar a mano.
- Lave con agua tibia y un detergente suave. No use limpiadores abrasivos.
- Seque bien cada pieza después de lavarla y guárdelas en un lugar seco.
- Evite el almacenamiento prolongado en entornos húmedos para prevenir la corrosión.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Manchas o marcas en los cubiertos: Lave las piezas nuevamente con una mezcla de vinagre y agua.
- Cubiertos oxidados: Limpiar con un paño suave y una pasta de bicarbonato de sodio.
- Desajuste en el uso: Asegúrese de que no se utilicen para fines indebidos.

8. Eliminación

Cuando el juego de cubiertos llegue al final de su vida útil, debe ser desechado de manera responsable. El acero inoxidable es reciclable. Consulte con su municipio local sobre la forma adecuada de reciclar.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consultas, por favor contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Le agradecemos por elegir el Juego de Cubiertos Fillipo y deseamos que disfrute de sus comidas con estilo y seguridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Ensemble de couverts Fillipo 24 pièces pour 6 personnes

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat de l'ensemble de couverts Fillipo de 24 pièces pour 6 personnes. Cet ensemble est conçu pour allier élégance et fonctionnalité, idéal pour les occasions spéciales ou un usage quotidien.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser les couverts pour des usages autres que ceux prévus (coupure, pioche, etc.).
- Évitez tout contact avec des surfaces extrêmement chaudes.
- Gardez hors de portée des enfants.
- Lors du lavage à la main, utilisez des détergents doux pour éviter les rayures.
- Lavez immédiatement après utilisation pour éviter toute corrosion.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Nombre de pièces : 24 (pour 6 personnes)
 - 6 fourchettes
 - 6 couteaux
 - 6 cuillères à soupe
 - 6 cuillères à dessert
- Fini : Poli
- Résistant au lave-vaisselle

4. Installation et mise en place

Il n'y a pas d'installation requise pour cet ensemble de couverts. Déballez soigneusement les pièces et disposez-les sur la table avant le service. Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont propres avant la première utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

Utilisez chaque pièce de l'ensemble selon les besoins :

- Les couteaux sont destinés à couper les aliments.
- Les fourchettes à piquer et à tenir les aliments.
- Les cuillères à soupe pour les liquides et les plats en sauce.
- Les cuillères à dessert pour les desserts.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Lavage à la main : Utilisez un détergent doux et un chiffon doux pour laver à la main. Évitez les éponges abrasives.
- Lave-vaisselle : Cet ensemble de couverts est résistant au lave-vaisselle. Pour de meilleurs résultats, placez les pièces dans le panier supérieur.
- Séchez immédiatement après le lavage pour éviter les taches d'eau.

7. Dépannage

Problèmes potentiels :

- Taches sur le métal : Lavez avec un nettoyant spécifiquement conçu pour l'acier inoxydable.
- Chocs ou rayures : Évitez les ustensiles en métal ou les objets abrasifs.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ces couverts à la poubelle. Lorsque vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de vos couverts, privilégiez le recyclage de l'acier inoxydable. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des métaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Set di Posate Filippo 24 Pezzi per 6 Persone

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del Set di Posate Filippo. Questo set di posate di alta qualità è progettato per soddisfare le vostre esigenze quotidiane nella tavola. Realizzato con materiali di alta gamma, questo set è ideale per cene formali e occasioni speciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo per scopi alimentari.
- Evitare l'uso di utensili abrasivi durante la pulizia per mantenere l'integrità delle posate.
- Non utilizzare in forno o microonde.
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- Se il prodotto presenta segni di danni o usura, non utilizzarlo e contattare il produttore.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il Set di Posate Filippo comprende:

- 6 forchette
- 6 coltelli
- 6 cucchiari
- 6 cucchiaini

Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità

Dimensioni: standard per posate da tavola

4. Installazione e Montaggio

Il set di posate Filippo è pronto all'uso e non richiede alcun montaggio. Assicurarsi di rimuovere il set dalla confezione e lavarlo con acqua calda e sapone prima del primo utilizzo.

5. Funzionamento

Questo set di posate è progettato per un uso semplice e pratico. Utilizzare i coltelli, le forchette, e i cucchiari per servire e gustare i pasti. Si consiglia di non utilizzare le posate per tagliare cibi duri che potrebbero danneggiarle.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Lavare a mano con acqua calda e sapone per prolungare la durata delle posate.
- Se si utilizza una lavastoviglie, posizionare le posate nel cestello e selezionare un ciclo delicato.
- Asciugare con un panno morbido per evitare macchie e segni dell'acqua.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

In caso di problemi con il set di posate, come ossidazione o macchie,

- Prova a lavare le posate immediatamente dopo l'uso.
- Evitare di lasciare posate sporche in ammollo per lungo tempo.
- Se persiste il problema, contattare il produttore per suggerimenti di riparazione.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto seguendo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Le posate in acciaio inossidabile possono essere riciclate. Non disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o richieste, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania